	CHAPTER 1: TARIFFS


	Objective

APEC economies will achieve free and open trade in the Asia-Pacific region by:

a. progressive reduction of tariffs until the Bogor goals are fully achieved; and

b.
ensuring the transparency of APEC economies’ respective tariff regimes.



	Guidelines

Each APEC economy will:

a. take into account, in the process of achieving the above objective, intra-APEC trade trends, economic interests and sectors or products related to industries in which this process may have positive impact on trade and on economic growth in the Asia-Pacific region and developments in the new economy;

b. ensure that the achievement of the above objective is not undermined by the application of unjustifiable measures; 

c. consider extending, on a voluntary basis, to all APEC economies the benefits of tariff reductions and eliminations derived from sub-regional arrangements; and

d.  implement and maintain standards consistent with the APEC Leaders’ Transparency Standards.



	Collective Actions
APEC economies will:

a. participate and ensure the expeditious supply and updates of the WTO Integrated Database and any other APEC databases;

b. arrange for seminars and/or workshops on industrial tariffs negotiations in consultation with international organisations, where appropriate,  including  WTO Secretariat on WTO Integrated Tariff Database; 

c. study lessons from modalities for tariff reduction and elimination in regional arrangements; and 

d. encourage the accession of all economies to the WTO Information Technology Agreement, including the adoption of ITA provisions by non-members of the WTO.

The current CAP relating to tariffs can be found in the Tariffs and Non-Tariff Measures Collective Action Plan


	Chile´s Approach to Tariffs in 2005


 Chile's trade policy is transparent, open, non discriminatory and simple. At present, Chile's applied tariff rate is 6% across-the-board, after a five year plan reform, which started on 1999 and  ended with a 6% rate on January 1st 2003. This plan reduced the uniform tariff of 11%, in place since 1991.  This uniform tariff system, with some exceptions, is in place since the late 70's and grants predictability and transparency to the trading system. 

             As a result of the Uruguay Round, Chile reduced its across-the-board binding from 35% to 25%, except for wheat, wheatflour, vegetable oils and milk which were reduced to 31.5%.  However, the bound tariff for sugar was set at 98% in 2003 to accommodate international price distortions.


	Case Study of a Tariff Liberalisation Initiative

Chile reduced in 1 percentage point the uniform applied tariff, presently at 6%, according to the five-year plan reform, which aims to facilitate international trade.



	Chile’s Approach to Tariffs in 2007

	Section
	Improvements Implemented Since Last IAP
	Current Tariff Arrangements
	Further Improvements Planned

	Bound Tariffs


	
	As a result of the Uruguay Round, Chile has reduced its across-the-board binding from 35% to 25%, except for some dairy products, wheat, wheat flour, and vegetable oils which were reduced to 31.5%. However, the bound tariff for sugar was set at 98% in 2003 to accommodate international price distortions.


	Chile offered to negotiate a comprehensive coverage that go beyond the agricultural sector, including all industrial goods, in a brief period of time (three years) under a single undertaking modality, and considering all trade-related disciplines, including investment, competition policy, services, anti-dumping measures, and subsidies under the WTO current negothiations



	Applied Tariffs


	
	Chile has a uniform tariff system since the late 70's, which grants predictability and transparency to the trading system. Exceptions are specific duties that may result from the implementation of “price bands” on sugar, wheat and wheat flour. The “price band” system is a price stabilization mechanism based on the international market prices which may, at times, result in duty free imports. However, its product coverage will not be increased nor will the system change to make it more restrictive.

Other exceptions to the flat tariff rate are: 

- Chickens with 25% tariff rate. However, the tariff applied will begin to decrease next year to reach and stay at 6% in 2012.

- There are 35 tariff lines at the eight-digit level that enter with zero tariff rate. Goods that enter at a zero tariff include fire-fighting vehicles, helicopters, aircraft, cargo and fishing vessels, some paper products and 2 kind of nuclear machinery.
In addition to the 6% tariff, the following duties and charges apply:

- 50% surcharge of tariff on all used goods, except capital goods classified under HS 8902.0010, 8902.0091, and 8902.0099 (except fishing and factory ships) ; those goods under HS section 0, if they comply with specific import conditions ; and those goods consigned to an individual not for commercial purposes, with a CIF value under US$100;

- Chile is in the process of eliminating its airport duty and dispatch rate, which at present are not being charged. These charges were of 2 % and 0.6% respectively.

Instead of the 6% tariff:

- 6% duty on effective or incorporated repair work realized in a foreign country on national or nationalized goods is applied.

- a charge is applied on the temporary admission of goods. Progressive customs duties are applied, according to the extension of the period of entry under the temporary admission regime. After 120 days a full duty rate (6%) is applied.

	Chile will eliminate tariffs on most imports by 2010.  Progressive time schedule for reduction will be established pursuant to bilateral and plurilateral consultations with  other APEC economies.

	Tariff Quotas


	
	Chile maintains MFN tariff quotas only on refined and some mixed sugar, with an out-of quota rate of 6% plus the specific duty resultant of the price band system and an in-quota rate of 0%.  The quota on refined sugar of 60,000 tons annually is allocated on a first-come, first-served basis:  21,000 tons are reserved for Argentina, 16,700 tons for Guatemala, 9,700 tons for Brazil, and 12,600 tons for other countries.  15,000 tons annually, 6,000 tons reserved for Bolivia, 6,000 tons reserved for Colombia, 500 tons reserved for Costa Rica, 500 tons reserved for El Salvador and 2,000 tons for other. On the other hand the quota on mixed sugar of 30,000 tons, 15,000 tons for Colombia and 15,000 for other. 

On the other hand Chile mantains some preferential quotas in the framework of trade agreements with MERCOSUR, Bolivia, Canada, Central American countries, United Stated of America, European Union and Japan.

	

	Tariff Preferences


	Entry into force of the FTA with EFTA and with New Zealand, Singapore and Brunei.

	Preferential Trade Agreements  covering a limited number of goods have been signed and entered into force with Bolivia, Colombia, Ecuador, Peru and Venezuela, while  the agreement with MERCOSUR (Argentina, Brazil, Paraguay, Uruguay) cover all goods. On the other hand, Chile have signed comprehensive Free trade Agreements with Mexico, Canada, Central American Countries (Honduras, El Salvador, Nicaragua, Guatemala and Costa Rica), , Republic of Korea, United Stated of America and the European Union, EFTA (Island, Luxemburg, Norway and Switzerland), New Zealand, Singapore, Brunei and PR. China. In 2007 Japan, India and Panama (not entry into force).
More information regarding FTAs signed by Chile can be found at the Chile´s General Directorate for International Economic Relations web page:  

www.direcon.cl
	Chile is currently negotiating FTAs with Australia and Malaysia.

On the other hand, Chile is holding studies on the feasibility of FTA with Turkey. 

These approaches are in line with its policy of trade liberalization through bilateral arrangements as a complement to multilateral commitments.


	Transparency of Tariff 

Regime, including 

Implementation of 

APEC Leaders’ 

Transparency 

Standards on Market 

Access(

	
	
	


	Improvements in Chile’s Approach to Tariff Measures since 1996

	Section
	Position at Base Year (1996)
	Cumulative Improvements Implemented to Date

	Bound Tariffs


	As a result of the Uruguay Rounds, Chile reduced its across the board binding from 35% to 25% , except for dairy, wheat, wheatflour, sugar and vegetable oils which were reduced to 31.5%.

	

	Applied Tariffs


	Chile's applied tariff rate of 11% across-the-board with some exceptions
	Reduction in  5 percentage points, according to a five-year plan reform, which started on 1999 and ended with a uniform applied tariff of 6% on January 1st 2003.


	Tariff Quotas


	No quotas were applied.
	Chile maintains MFN tariff quotas only on refined and some mixed sugar, with an out-of quota rate of 6% plus the specific duty resultant of the price band system and an in-quota rate of 0%.  The quota on refined sugar of 60,000 tons annually is allocated on a first-come, first-served basis:  21,000 tons are reserved for Argentina, 16,700 tons for Guatemala, 9,700 tons for Brazil, and 12,600 tons for other countries.  15,000 tons annually, 6,000 tons reserved for Bolivia, 6,000 tons reserved for Colombia, 500 tons reserved for Costa Rica, 500 tons reserved for El Salvador and 2,000 tons for other. On the other hand the quota on mixed sugar of 30,000 tons, 15,000 tons for Colombia and 15,000 for other. 

On the other hand Chile mantains some preferential quotas in the framework of trade agreements with MERCOSUR, Bolivia, Canada, Central American countries, United Stated of America, European Union and Japan.



	Tariff Preferences


	Trade Agreements were signed with Colombia, Ecuador, Mexico, Venezuela and MERCOSUR (Argentina, Brazil, Paraguay, Uruguay), Bolivia within the framework of ALADI. 


	A comprehensive type of Free Trade Agreements were signed with Canada, Mexico, Central Amercian Countries, Republic of Korea, United Stated of America, European Union, EFTA and New Zealand, Singapore, Brunei, PR. China and Japan, which include Investment and Services chapters. Chile also signed a Trade Agreement with Perú and Preferential Agreement whit India.


	Transparency of Tariff Regime 

including Implementation of 

APEC Leaders’ Transparency 

Standards on Market Access, (

	· Tariff are available at the APEC Tariff Data Base

· IDB WTO

· The official gazette
	


	APEC INDIVIDUAL ACTION PLAN:  TARIFF SUMMARY REPORT FOR 2006

	(PLEASE COMPLETE BOXES)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	All Goods
	Agriculture excluding Fish
	Fish and Fish Products
	Petroleum Oils
	Wood, Pulp, Paper and Furniture
	Textiles and Clothing
	Leather, Rubber, Footwear and Travel Goods
	Metals
	Chemical & Photographic Supplies
	Transport Equipment
	Non-Electric Machinery
	Electric Machinery
	Mineral Products, Precious Stones & Metals
	Manufactured Articles, n.e.s

	ITEM
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Bound tariff lines as a percentage of all lines 
	100.0
	14.2
	4.8
	0.3
	5.0
	14.5
	3.5
	8.9
	16.5
	4.0
	9.4
	6.6
	4.3
	7.6

	Duty-free tariff lines as a percentage of all lines
	0.44
	0
	0
	0
	0.05
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0.37
	0.02
	0
	0
	0

	Preferential tariff lines as a percentage of all lines
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Ratio of tariff lines with quotas to all lines
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Simple average bound tariff rate
	25.1
	25.6
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25
	25

	Simple average applied tariff rate 
	6
	6,2
	6
	6
	5,9
	6
	6
	6
	6
	5,5
	6
	6
	6
	6

	Simple average applied preferential tariff rate - indicate for 

each preferential arrangement
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Average applied tariff rate for all lines subject to duty
	6
	6
	6
	6
	6
	6
	6
	6
	6
	6
	6
	6
	6
	6

	Import-weighted average applied tariff rate - specify FOB 

or CIF
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Import-weighted average bound tariff rate - specify FOB 

or CIF
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	                                Notes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	                                


	APEC INDIVIDUAL ACTION PLAN:  TARIFF DISPERSION TABLE FOR 2006

	(PLEASE COMPLETE BOXES)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	All Goods
	Agriculture excluding Fish
	Fish and Fish Products
	Petroleum Oils
	Wood, Pulp, Paper and Furniture
	Textiles and Clothing
	Leather, Rubber, Footwear and Travel Goods
	Metals
	Chemical & Photographic Supplies
	Transport Equipment
	Non-Electric Machinery
	Electric Machinery
	Mineral Products, Precious Stones & Metals
	Manufactured Articles, n.e.s

	NUMBER OF TARIFFS AT OR BETWEEN
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	0%
	35
	0
	0
	0
	4
	0
	0
	0
	0
	29
	2
	0
	0
	0

	0%<X<=5%
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	5%<X<=10%
	7856
	1114
	383
	24
	393
	1144
	276
	704
	1305
	314
	744
	520
	336
	599

	10%<X<=15%
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	15%<X<=20%
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	>20%
	11
	11
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Specific
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	7902
	1125
	383
	24
	397
	1144
	276
	704
	1305
	343
	746
	520
	336
	599

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	                                 Note
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	                                       


Appendix – APEC Leaders’ Transparency Standards on Market Access

Introduction

On 27 October 2002, in Los Cabos, Mexico, APEC Leaders adopted the Statement to Implement APEC Transparency Standards (“Leaders’ Statement”), and directed that these tandards be implemented as soon as possible, and in no case later than January 2005.  

In paragraph 8 of the Leaders’ Statement, APEC Leaders instructed that “APEC sub-fora that have not developed specific transparency provisions should do so,” and further instructed that such new transparency provisions should be presented to Leaders upon completion for incorporation into the Leaders’ Statement.  Accordingly, the Market Access Group developed the following set of transparency standards on market access for incorporation into the Leaders’ Statement.  

These principles flow from the General Principles on Transparency agreed to by APEC Leaders at Los Cabos and provide specific guidance for implementation within a market access context.  

Transparency Standards on Tariff and Non-Tariff Measures:

1.  (a) In accordance with paragraph 1 of the Leaders’ Statement, each Economy will promptly publish or otherwise make available to all interested parties, through readily accessible, widely available media (for example via the Internet), information on its laws, regulations, and progressively, procedures and administrative rulings relating to tariff and non-tariff measures. 

(b)  Such information could include publication of the following measures: (i) tariff schedules, with current applied tariff rates, on the Internet; (ii) details of preferential tariff programs; (iii) tariff rates applicable under Free Trade Agreements and Regional Trade Agreements; and (iv) NTMs maintained by member economies.

2.  In accordance with paragraph 2 of the Leaders’ Statement, when possible each Economy will endeavour to publish in advance any tariff or non-tariff measure that it proposes to adopt, and provide interested persons a reasonable opportunity to comment on such proposed measures.

3.  In accordance with paragraph 3 of the Leaders’ Statement, upon request from an interested person or another Economy, each Economy will endeavour to promptly provide information and respond to questions pertaining to any actual or proposed measures referred to in paragraph 1 above.  

4.  Each Economy will endeavour to ensure that non-tariff measures are administered in a transparent manner, so as to mitigate their effect on the trade and development of other Economies.  

5.  Each Economy that is a WTO Member will, where possible, provide information on non-tariff measures when requested by other WTO Members in the context of the WTO negotiations on market access and will participate actively in these negotiations as they move forward.

6.  Each Economy that is a WTO Member will comply with notification procedures under the WTO Agreement on Import Licensing Procedures.

7.  Each Economy that is a WTO Member will submit its updated tariff data (both bound, and, where possible, current applied) and trade data to the WTO Integrated Data Base on a timely basis.  Economies in the process of acceding to the WTO will, where possible, submit current applied tariff and trade data to the WTO Integrated Data Base.  Each economy will also submit current applied tariff data to the APEC tariff database in a timely manner.

8.  Each Economy will provide to the APEC Secretariat for inclusion on the website of the Market Access Group (MAG) links to individual government websites, including, where possible, links to specific officials responsible for developing, administering, implementing and/or enforcing policies related to tariff and non-tariff measures.  Each Economy further agrees to provide current information on import regulations for the MAG’s Import Regulation website.  Each Economy will also provide as much information as possible on rules and procedures, and details of enquiry points, in its e-Individual Action Plan.
�  “Tariffs” here refers to import/export tariffs as well as tariff quotas.


( Economies should report against the actual language in the APEC Leaders’ Transparency Standards on Market Access, which can be found in the �HYPERLINK  \l "Appendix"��Appendix� at the end of this document.  


( Economies should report against the actual language in the APEC Leaders’ Transparency Standards on Market Access,  which can be found in the �HYPERLINK  \l "Appendix"��Appendix� at the end of this document.  Economies should continue to use 1996 as the base year for previously raised IAP transparency issues, but may use 2003 as the base year for reporting on new transparency commitments per the APEC Leaders’ Transparency Standards.
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